

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, 10-283

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
PETITIONER

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC., ET AL.

AND

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

AND

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG
STORES, NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF STATE PHARMACY
ASSOCIATIONS AND THE AMERICAN PHARMACISTS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

ERIN M. DUFFY
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17TH ST.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

DONALD L. BELL II
MARY ELLEN KLEIMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CHAIN DRUG STORES
413 North Lee Street
P.O. Box 1417-D49
Alexandria, VA 22313
(703) 549-3001

FREDERICK R. BALL
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS LYNN
DUANE MORRIS LLP
190 South LaSalle Street,
Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 499-6720
FRBall@duanemorris.com

August 4, 2011

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Constitution Is the Supreme Law of the Land	4
II. There Is a Cause of Action Under the Supremacy Clause of the Constitution	6
A. This Court Has Long Recognized a Cause of Action Under the Constitution.....	6
B. Principles of Federalism Support a Cause of Action Under the Supremacy Clause.....	13
III. A Cause of Action Under the Supremacy Clause Is Particularly Important in Medicaid Cases.....	17
IV. This Court Has Distinguished Between Causes of Action Under the United States Constitution and Those Claims Brought Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
V. Petitioners’ Fiscal Arguments Are Not a Basis to Deny a Cause of Action Under the Supremacy Clause	22

VI. This Court Should Not Treat Laws Enacted Pursuant to the Spending Clause Differently from Other Federal Laws	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	12
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 564 U.S. ___, No. 09-1227, slip. op. (June 16, 2011).....	14-16, 23
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> 422 U. S. 66 (1975).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	6-7, 10, 15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	23
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	9, 23
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	9
<i>Foster v. Love</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	10

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	9
<i>Local Union No. 12004, United Steelworkers of Am. v. Massachusetts</i> 377 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	10
<i>Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	9
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater & Lake Michigan Railway Co. v. Swan,</i> 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Serv. Co.,</i> 341 U. S. 246 (1951)	7-8
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23-24
<i>Pharm. Research & Manuf. of Am. v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	12-13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25

<i>Pliva v. Mensing</i> 564 U.S. ___, No. 09-993, slip op. (June 23, 2011).....	16, 24
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	9-10, 16
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Swiker v. Hogan</i> 457 U.S. 569 (1982).....	18
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez,</i> 431 U. S. 434 (1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	10
<i>Verizon Maryland., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. of Maryland</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	10-11, 21, 23
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U. S. 490 (1975).....	7
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	2-3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 20-21

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	<i>Passim</i>
Administrative Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 430.10 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c)	19
76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (proposed May 6, 2011) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 447)	3
Other Authorities	
Assembly Bill 1183 (Cal. 2008).....	17
Assembly Bill 5, 3d extraordinary sess. (Cal. 2008)	17
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004).....	12, 25
Finklestein et al., The Oregon Health Study Group, <i>The Oregon Health Insurance Experiment: Evidence from the First Year</i> (2011), available at http://www.nber.orgs.papers/w17190	18-19
Note, <i>Federal Jurisdiction Over Declaratory Suits Challenging State Action</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 983 (1979)	9
The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (Wilder Pub. 2008)	6
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Wilder Pub. 2008)	5
